

Rio Salado Sportsman's Club, Inc. Policies and Procedures

Policy # 24 – After Hour Members Shooting

The Rio Salado Sportsman's Club encourages range use and membership participation in the club. Rio Salado Sportsman's Club is a paid membership club for use by any member, all members must abide by the required safety rules and embrace the tenants of good sportsmanship and expected behavior as outlined in the Club Bylaws and the pertinent Policy and Procedures (P&P's). This policy is in effect to encourage after hour member range use at Rio Salado Sportsman's Club.

05/08/2020

Jessica Nietzel, Secretary, RSSC

Date

After Hour Members Shooting

- It is the policy of the Rio Salado Sportsman's Club (RSSC) to allow after hour member shooting Monday to Friday from 5PM to 9PM.
- An RSSC Range Safety Officer (RSO) shall be present for after hour member shooting and shall be responsible for the safety and compliance of this policy and procedure.
- This Policy and Procedure DOES NOT apply to the Public Range or the Shotgun Area/Range.

Rio Salado Sportsman's Club members shooting after hours shall comply with the following rules:

- 1. All persons on RSSC property must abide by the rules posted at the Main Range and the Safety Rules posted at each range. Violators may be asked to leave for non-compliance.
- 2. All persons shooting after hours shall be members of Rio Salado Sportsman's Club.
- 3. Before setup or shooting, every member must sign in at the Main Range or scan your RFID/Membership card on the tablet at the Range you are using.
- 4. Non-Members of Rio Salado Sportsman's Club are not permitted to shoot after hours. This does not apply to Division Matches, Benefit Events or Commercial User Groups.
- 5. All persons shooting after hours shall have range privileges for the range they are shooting on, specifically Pistol Bay (PB), High Power (HP) or Small Bore (SB). Pistol Bay (PB) privileges are applicable to the Training Bay (TB) shooting area as an overflow to the Pistol Bays. This does not apply to Division Matches, Benefit Events or Commercial User Groups.
- 6. Your membership ID must be worn at all times while shooting After Hours.
- 7. Members with range privileges interested in after hour member shooting shall initial, sign and pay for the attached after hours agreement before shooting after hours outside of a sanctioned event. A Division Director or Executive Officer shall also sign and date the range specific agreement.
- 8. There shall be NO after hours shooting on days the range is closed. Specifically; New Year's Day, Easter Sunday, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.
- 9. To retain the (AH) designation the member will pay \$30 annually. This is then tied to your membership and the RFID Data Base, allowing you to scan in on the tablets After Hours.

After Hour Shooting Agreement

Pistol Bays (PB), High Power (HP), Small Bore (SB) and Training Bays (TB)

To encourage range use and membership participation in the club, Rio Salado Sportsman's Club members agree to abide by the required safety rules. They also must embrace the tenants of good sportsmanship and expected behavior as outlined in the Club Bylaws and the pertinent Policy and Procedures (P&P's).

<u>Initial</u>	
I am a current member in good standing	ng at Rio Salado Sportsman's Club.
I have PB, HP & or SB range privilege	es.
I am aware of and I agree to all RSSC rules and procedures.	Safety Rules including any range specific safety
I must sign in at the Main Range in the Scan my RFID before shooting. I understand the	e After Hour Log book BEFORE setting up or ere is no exception to this rule.
	ilege" means that I will only shoot between 5PM ay. This does not include RSSC Matches, Benefit classes/events.
I acknowledge that Non-Members of lincluding other RSSC members that do not have Matches, Benefit/3rd Party Events or Commercial	• , 11
I agree not to bring any GUESTS after Benefit Events or Commercial User Groups)	hours. (not applicable to Division Matches,
I understand that it is MY responsibilit RSSC Events Calendar for applicable range use	y to verify range availability, by checking the after hours.
I am aware that this is a privilege and taccess AND my range specific privileges will be	that if I abuse this privilege, after hour shooting e forfeited.
I agree to pay \$30 now and I understar Privilege that I must pay \$30 annually along wit	nd that if I choose to keep the After Hours ich my RSSC membership renewal.
Printed Name of Member	RSSC Member #
Signature of Member	Date:
Printed Name of Division Director OR Executiv	ve Officer